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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY ) vl s

A NTA CRUEL
BERXELEY * DAVIS * IRVINE = LOS ANGELES - MIVERSIDE * AN DIEGO SANTA BARBA * SANT.

LAWRENCE HALL OF SCIENCE BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 24720

A RESEARCH CENTER IN SCIENCE EDUCATION
(415642 -4193)

April 5, 1983

Myron Thompson

President

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Honolulu, HI

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Enclosed is a proposal to the National Endowment for the Humanities to
develop an exhibition and planetarium program to communicate how canoce-building
and traditional navigation have influenced the development of Polynesian
culture. The planetarium program will feature the voyages of the Hokule'a. The
proposal was written by our staff at the Lawrence Hall of Science in

collaboration with Will Kyselka of the Bishop Museum Planetarium, and his wife,
Lee.

We would be pleased if you and Nainoa Thompson would serve as consultants
to help develop the proposed exhibits and planetarium program. The proposal must
be submitted before April 25. So, if you and Nainoca are interested in
partiecipating, please give the feollowing to Will Kyselka as scon as poasible.

1. A letter from each of you stating that you will participate as a consultant
to help develop the proposed exhibits, and how many days of consulting time you
would like to spend on this project.

2. A resume' from each of you, stating your experiences relevant to this
project.

I would also appreciate your comments on the proposal and suggestions for
changes or additions. Thank you for your consideration, and I hope that we will
maet in the near futurs. If you have any further questions, please ask Will
Kyselca, or cell ne o+ NN

Sincerely,
=4

('cz:ef-? e o

Cary Sneider
Assoclate Director
Astronomy & Physica

(‘- Cewe Ao ,l'_"-..“u.a.-
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BERKELEY - DAVIS * INWVINE * LOS ANGELES * MIVERSIDE * SAN DIEGO * SAN FRANCISCO SANTA BARBATWA * SANTA CRUZ

LAWRENCE HALL OF SCIENCE BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 54720
A RESEARCH CENTER IN SCIENCE EDUCATION
{415-642-4193)

April 29, 1983

Mr. Myron Thompson
President

ii ﬁes ian Vc!aiing Society
Honelulu,

Dear Mr. Thompson,

Thank you for your informative and enthusiastic letter of support for our
joint proposal to create an exhibition and participatory planetarium program on
"The Wayfinding Art: Ocean Voyaging In Polynesia." The proposal was approved by
the University's Sponsored Projects Office and mailed Federal Express to arrive
at NEH on the deadline, April 25th. Your letter was received in time to be
included in all 25 review copies that were sent to NEH.

Jenny White, Alan Friedman and I look forward to our initial planning
meetings with you and Nai'nea in January, 1984, in the event that NEH decides to
fund the project. It is unlikely that we will find out if the project will be
funded until December. Nonetheless, I will be in Honolulu on vacation July
25-29, and would like to meet you and Nai'noa informally. That would give me an
opportunity to learn something of your work, and perhasps we could discuss some
preliminary ideas for the planetarium program and exhibits. I will contact you
when I arrive in Hawaii on the 25th to arrange a meeting time at your
convenience.

FPlease share the enclosed copy of the proposal with Nai'neca. I loock
forward to meeting both of you in July.

Sincerely,

22ty

Cary Sneider

Associate Director

Astronomy & Physics Education
Lawrence Hall of Science

ec: Dr. Jennifer White, Director of Exhibits, LHS
Dr. Alan Friedman, Director of Astronomy & Physics, LHS
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MNATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES '

WASHMINGTON, D.€. o008

CODE OF ETHICS ) © .

The following is a Code of Ethics to be followed by NEH
grantees whose projects reslate to American Indian, Aleut, Eskimo
or Native Hawaiian peoples. Researchers and scholars should be
aware of the following: |

(1) While the body ¢f law and custom on which the L
Code is based is rooted in rala+ions with the '
Native peoples of MNorih America, you ara urged
to fcllew it whenever living cultures and peocples
. o are invelved; "and ) D e _T__ .
{2) The Code is tased on the Endowment's adherence to
Public Law 93=351, the .Indian Religious freedom Act;
Public Law 94=515, the Natiocnal Historic Preservation
oo . Act amendments of 1980; and other rszlevant public
- e laws governing relations with Native pecoples of
North America, and is constructsd to conform tc
»the p:;nczp;es af these laws- _;.'.
Researchers shculd ‘an"'av"Zﬂ themselwves with thesa laws so
that adherence to Federal statutes will accompany ccocmpliance with
- this Code. Please sign the Zcllowing statement, thereby assuring
the Endowment that work funded by this grant will adhere tz the
following provisions: .

(a) Every effort should be made in advance. of project design
- and execu 'cn to engage the agreement, advizce and ccoperation z=f
members cf the Native community iz planning and sxecuticn of the
project and in the dispasition of results frocm the project. This
means that the aims of the investigation, exhibiticn, or :rcject
should ke communicated tc the Native community anéd the anticipated
conseguences and results of research or data-gathering should be
explained as fully as possibla to the individuals and groups likely
ts be affected.

() Where research or exhibition of materials involves the
acguisition of material (objects and documents) and translier ol
information on the assumption 2f trust between perscns, the rights,
expressed interests and sensitivities of those coriginating the
material must be safeguarded.

(e) There is an obligaticn .cn the part of the scheolar/
researcher/principal investigater te reflect on the foreseeable .
reparcussions of research and publicaticn con the participant
populztion and to inform them of prokable impact.
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Code of Et=hics, sage *wo
. — . - |:

(d) Native cocmmunity ccasultants have tle rlqb_ to rsemain
anonymeus or ke suec1£;cally named and given credit i= hhey so choosa.
uis right should be respected where it has been explicitly sromised.
Where there is no clear understanding =o the contrzary, sour-ses' should

be kept confidential. Because funded proposals, grant reports and
other writiten mat=srial in the Zndcwment's cossessicn ars available

to the public, no identifications contrary to the wishes of community
consultants should appear. :

(e} Investigators using recording devices such as camezas or
tape recorders or the technicgue cf oral interviewing arza alsc subject
to the akbove cxritsrzia. Subjecis under study should understand the
scapacities of such machines and should be Zreec to acc=pt or raject
their use. ;

[,
(£) Individuals or group community csnsultants sheould be fairly

compensated (thrsouch reciprocal exchance or monetary pavment) for theis
services/information 2néd ther= may =Ze noc axpleiiftzticn o subjscts under

- da

study. Scheolars should make every attempi to guarantse app:ogriate

credit (in the Ifcrm of Cﬂ-auth=:35_=, co=-curatarships or cn-*nvesbigatc:-

,--C-:

ship) and the distrzibuticn =anci lal rawaris whers apggrooriate Zox
products resulcing frzom projects.

(g} Any repors or work considersd foxz publication {and wheze

apnllcable and possible, £films or exhibitions) should be degosited with
the Native rsprssentatiwves 2f the elders and tradisziconal lzaders of the

cammuni,y. Every efisrt sheould “e made to see that such a rzepresentat
body has an.cnn:r*un‘ty t2 view the films or exhibitions which result
rom work under+tzken in the c:mmu";:y. )

(h) This Code should not interfare with or preclude any formal
agreements made betwesen reseazchers and Yative seoples Isr the ccurss
of resaarch undertaken with Federzl Zunds. Fuzther, the Code dces not
preclude or sucerceds atiiiczl cz=des, subscriked o and ancorsas oy
various ;::fess'c“_l_asscc'atic“ , 2wt rather, intsnéds onlv == nake

clear the standards sxgec=ed of those recsiwving Zndowmentc Zunés.

(Name) Alan J. Friedman, Principal Investigator

(Applicaticn numeer)

"The Wayfinding Art: Ocean Voyaging in
Polynesia™
April 21, 1983

(Date)

-
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The Lawrence Hall of Science is part of the University of
California and does not receive audited finanecial statements separate
from those of our parent organization. The Lawrence Hall of Science
financial statement for fiscal year 1982 whieh follews this page was
drawn from the audited statement of the University of California.

The University's auditor, Deloitte, Haskins & Sells provided the
accompanying statement cesgarding the financial position of the Univer-
sity for fiscal years 1981 and 1982,

&5 o)
Tarbara E. Baker

Administrative Services Officer

March 14, 1983
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_Deinitie
Hasitns+Szlls . .

One Kaiser Plaza

Qakland, California 94612
(415) 452-0250

Cable DEHANDS

October 19, 1982 -

The Committes on Audit,
The Regents of the University of California

We have examined the balance sheets of the University of Californiaas of June
30, 1882 and 1881 and the related statements of current funds expeditures and
resources utilized and of changes in funds balances for the years then ended.
Our examinations were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and
such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances.

In ouropinion, such financial statements present fairly the financial position
of the Univarsity at June 30, 1982 and 1981 and the current funds expenditures
and resources utilized and changes in funds balances for the years then ended,
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied onacon-

DUt Moo foia v Aol




THE Lawrence Hall of Science MUSELM

BALANCE SHEET
Month June , 1982
(example)

Assets

Cash-Checking AcCOUNES...ieiieieensisansotsacesasnsnsnnens S
Cash-savi'ngs.a;:ccmt......................................
Accounts Receivable.......civesrerassansnarsanaasnsansnnsss
Securities.....fpdovments, . Book Value L iiiieeen.

Land, Buildings & Bquipnent......eeceesrasasscscssssnnssnns

180,718
N/A

N/A
3,107,752

N/A

Total ASSetS..cicessenssencssssssssesnnssstosnnsnssssnsnse

3,288,470

Liabilities & Fund Balance

Accounts Payable------------t-t--rt-to+o¢r'tto+oto+o-+roo+ $

thes Payable'-ti....I.tlﬂ'ilﬂﬂl..\C!“"l"'."‘!.tl'lk"l'l'
Mortgage Payable.....cseceesaserasavsrrnsssncsssassannsnnnns
Total LiabilitieS..aceessccasrisnrsriiecansessscesnnancnnss

FUNd BalanCe..eessssssassssmsrsmsnssisasnsassssasasnanasnss

N/A
=0
-0-

—0=

3,288,470

Total Liabilities & Fund BalanCe.....ceessssssssssrnasanas $

3,288,470

The Balance Sheet represents the
organization’s financial picture
at one point in time.

-59
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT
(example)

STATEMENT COF INCCME, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
YEAR ENDED _ June 30 1982
(month) © ' {day) N

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

1. Support:
CoNEr UL IONS . ssevasssrsnassnsssasanannsanssasssnsnnass o G66,348
Grants (specify) .. AREAEhed | L. i iiiiieininnnananns 609,558
Other (specify)...lMaiversity, of Salifornis ... cieeeenss 385, 216

1,461,124~ .

Total Sue@rt..................................-..:. .

2. Revenue:
BAML SSI0MNS. sssnsssmnsrasasasssnnsanssssnssssssasnnsanas 160,721

MemberShipP. censsncccnrerasassissssecsssnssnssans . 73,359

Incane fram Museum Store.....Food, Serviees,.... . 452,309

Income from tuition, fees, performanceS......c.ceeeceass 618,101

- other (specify).FRidprmenst, INfORe cuiveeessessssacansnnass 240, 704
Benefit Income 64,548

Total REVENUE. s uvuvuuessasassnassssasssnssanasasnnnss 1,609,742

Total Support and Revenue {1 and 2) ....scsvs00s0204s 3,050, 866

EXPENSES :

Salary and Related EXpPenSES....uscesscssssscasanasassnnss 1,880,581

MUSEUN SEOTe EXPeNSeS..iesaesssnsssnasssnsrssonssssnsasss 264,269

Materials and SUPPlieS..csessicsssnncsrnnsanssssssnssanss 568,137

Printing and PUbliCation....esescssnnsennsnanennnsasnnsss — @D
- Travel andLodging...........n.ﬁ......................... 8.952

ReNt. caiscssnsacassasaanssnsssdtosssastsssassas satasatandns -1
. TelephON@. e sessessossrssassarasssssssssassnnsntasasnnsns — 8

Uil itieS.usasnnasssosnsssuspssnsnsanssnsssaassnssnassants —_—

Security SYSEeM.csecesecssanssssossosnssnncanssssonanssns -9-

Other (specify).....FAiPMeRE, @ ueiienernnsnssssnssase 57,719
Teacher Stipends, Schelarships, .
Consultant Payments 90, 490

Total EXPenS€. casusesaccsusersnaasscssasncrnnannsens 2,870,148

180,718

Excess of Support and Revenue oVer EXDENSeS......eeessass
Beginning Fund BalanCe...eeesssssssccnsssssansnssannnnson ——
Ending Fund BalanCe......seesssnnsenasssnssnsassansannass 180,718

(- Included with Materials & Supplies

@- Utilities, .Cuatudial, Grounds & Building Maintenance are provided by the
University of California. Dollar amount not available.

e



(13
(3)
(1)
(1
(z)
(1)

Lawrence Hall of Science
Grants = FY 1981_—3_2

Attachment

Support

Grants -

National Science Foundation
U.5. Department of Education
U.S. Department of Labor
Natiomal Endowment Arts
Institute of Museum Services

State of Califeormia

TOTAL

Amount

5256,158
231,535
1,716
1,078
35,572

83,499

61

Total

£609,558



PROJECT BUDGET 3 M. Date Prepared April 20, 1983 Page
Mational Endowment for the Humanities
Washingron, D.C. 20506 IV. Project Tide '""The Way Finding Art:

Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia"

I. Type of Budget Submission
0§ application budget
O budget revision V. Project Director DF. Alan J. Friedman

__grant or MCION Aum)

c/OMl. Applicant Organization Lawrence Hall of V1. Grant Period
Science, The Regents of the University ~ From | 1 84 1o 12 31 84
month | Ay year month  day  yar

of California

VII. Project Costs -(include all charges to NEH and cost sharing funds)

Summary Budget for Entire Grant Period

DIRECT COSTS Amount
Salanies and wages Sﬁ?;
Fringe benefits 18,467
Consultant fees 60k ___LQ.QQ_.__._

domestic 3
Travel  fomese St s
Supplies and materials —3.624
Services 37,730
Other 32,247
Total Direct Costs JA67,035
INDIRECT COSTS _3b, 743

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS  5201,778

WIHI. Project Funding for Entire Grant Period
(1) Reguested from Endowment: Queright funds 5178,540
Federal Matchin 0
e 178,540
Requested from Endowment s _ -
(2} Cost Sharing

a. Cash Contributions b. In-Kind Contributions

{list appdicant”s antcipated cash outay and the sources (list ezch item, source, and value)
and armoums of third-party donations. grants, #ic. )
salaries s 12,776 s
benef| ts 3,533
supplies 1,300
ather 432
indirect costs L .B897
Total Cost Sharing ~ $_23.238

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING $201,778

IX. Estimated Ouilay of Endowment Funds During Grant Period 178 ok
15t twelve-month period ending =L AL s 178,540
2nd twelve-month period énding ?l":%_ Y roee
3rd twelve-month peried ending ——
4th tweive-month period ending —— —
Sth twelve-month period snding

X. Authorizing Official Telephone Number - ( 415 ) - 642-8B114

Ms. Mancy J. Caputo, Manager
MName and Tide (please rype or print) ignasne Duaze

&/1/79
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XI. BUDGET ITEMIZATION for the period from | Bk |
Additional Detail Attached
DIRECT COSTS (Please refer to the instructions on Direct Costs befors completing this section.)

. Salaries and Wages (supply names of principal project personnel; for support staff indicate title of position only and number

of persons in brackets) full-time equivalent in

months spent on project
Persannel Tite of Position = = == Amouns
Eriedman Principal lnvestigator ( y 1.2 3,655
Sneider Co=-Director ( N 7,352
White Exbibits Director ( 3 L3236 10,269
Fredericks Exhihitrs Techaician Y LA } 14 285
HKiramata - LGraphic Artiet { y 3 A ! _:: 7.594a5
Erickson Computer Programmer It y L3 3.962
Librarian t 1 LS 2,379
Secretary : (1 ik L.325
Administrative Mssistant ¢ | 3. 1.2 1,973
Publicist (1 » L2 1 2.976
Lecture & Program Coord. 1 1.2 2,161
0dd Jabber 1 1.87 : 2,730
Editor 1 6 1,302
2. Fringe Benefits (if more than one rate is used, list each rate and salary base) ~JOTAL $65,363
rae salary base A
30  wofs 61,401 s 18,421
1.16 % of & 3,962 L6
Total Fringe Benefl s 18,467
3. Comsultant Fees
daily rate of no. of days on
name or type of consuitamt reimbursement projest Amount
Thompson, Myron 200 5 51,000
Thompson, Mai'noa 200 5 _l.,000
“ausgg | dwrence _ZQ.Q_ J— _L..Q.Q.Q___
Stroun  Dixon 200 —5—- _L..ﬂ.ﬂﬂ_
Total Consuitant Fess §__%4.000
4. Travel Costs
ranspoartaton subsistence days in Amount (transp.
destination . coats costs travel starus + subsistence)
Honoluly 5[‘)0 x 3 3 X 22{5&3} 7 2,802
Dakland 500 »x 3 3 x b2/day 7 2,802

— T e e
e e e e

Total Travel Costs  $_5.604%

&6/1/79




5. Supplies and Materials (list each major type and indicate the cost computation)

type basis/ method of cost computation AMOanE.
Slide Duplication 2 sets, 100/s 12 aer slide 5
Special Effects Projector 2 @ 400 ea, Bga
Fabric Banners 5 per site @ 100 ea 1.000
O0ffice Supplies 1,000
Miscell Si Silkscreen and plexiglass 2850/site —500
_Books on exhibition toplcs 300
Total Cost of Supplies uad Materials $3,624
6. Services (list each major type and cost compuratdon)
type basis/method of cost Amount
Contract w/Bishop Museum see detail attached £35.330
Draf tsman 1,400
Sound Technician 1,200
Totai Cost of Services s%
7. Other (list each major type and cost computation)
type basis/ method of cost computaton Amount
Sound Recording Equipment rental 200 day x 3 davys [ ROO
Exhibit Fabrication . see detail atrtached 26,580
Primting casts far xisitors guide & replication plans . 500
Xeroxing - see detajil artached —l80
Mord Processing see deraf] sattached 00000 780
Shipning e detrail sttached 1 _EB51
Telenhnne see detail attached £36
Mailing see detail srrached L2720
Total Cost of Other siz2hy
INDIRECT COSTS .
1. Rate(s) established by negotiation with Federal agency: (see additional Amount
explanation
18.2 % of $5_65.063 attached) sll.B841
35.2 g of 5 65,062 22,902

MName of Federal agency: Departme f Health and Human Serwvices

Daze of negotation agr
2. Rate requested in anached indirect cost proposal or estimate of indirect
cost rate if submission of indirect cost proposal will be delayed:

% of &

67178 Total Indirect Costs
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Salaries
Benefits
Consultants
Travel
Supplies
Planetarium Program
Miscellaneous
Subtotal Supplies
Services
Contract with Bishop Museum
Draftsman
Sound Technician‘
Subtotal Services
Other
Miscellaneous
Exhibit Fabrication
Subtotal Other
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS
18.2% lst 6 months
35.2% final 6 months

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS

GRAND TOTAL

See note on following page.

BUDGET SUMMARY

Cost-—
Share
512,776
3,833
0
0

1,300
1,300

432

432
18,341

1,669

3,228

4,897

$23,238

NEH

Request

5 52,587
14,634
4,000

5,604

824

1,500
2,324

35,330
1,200

1,200

37,730

5,235
26, 580
31,815

$148, 694

10,172
19,674
29,846

$178,540

Total

$ 65,363
18,467
4,000
5,604

824

2,800
3,624

35,330
1,200

1,200

37,730

5,667

26,580
32,247
$167,035
11,841

22,902
34,743

$201,778
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Explanation of Cost- NEH
Indirect Cost Calculation Share Request Total

Cost—Share Portiom

1st six months
Base = $9,171 @ 18.2% = 51,669

2nd six months

Base = $9,170 @ 35.2% = 3,228
TOTAL INDIRECT 54,897

MEH Reguest Portionm

lst six months
Base = §55,892 @ 18.1% $10,172

2nd six months

Base = §55,892 @ 35,1% 19,674
TOTAL INDIRECT $29,846 $34,743

Indirect costs are applied to

all direct costs except fabrication
of the exhibition and omly to the
1st 525,000 of the subcontract.

NOTE: For the periods after July 1, 1984, the calculation of indirect costs is
based upon the University's forecasted race of 35.2% as set forth im the
University's 1984/5 indirect cost proposal transmitted to Region IX, Department
of Health and Human Services on January 3L, 1983. The forecasted rate is used
to facilitate agency program budgeting. A revised budget will be submitted (if
required) once final FY 1984/5 rates are agreed to between the University and
DHHS. .




1.

SALARIES

Friedman, A.

Principal Investigator

.10 FTE @ $36,540/yr.

Sneider, C.
Co=Director
.30 FTE @ $24,507/yr.

White, J.
Exhibits Coord.
.30 FTE @ $34,230

Fredericks, J.
Exhibits Technician
.50 ¥IE @ $28,570

Kitamata, W.
Graphic Artist
.30 FTE @ $26,649

Erickson, T.
Computer Programmer
& Activity Designer
.25 FTE @ $15,851

Librarian
.12 FTIE @ $19,829

Kangas, J.
Project Secretary
.25 FTE @ $17,300

Raftery, A.
Administrative Asst.

(Purchasing, Payroll &

Grant Reports)
.10 FTE @ $19,732

Publicitvy & Media
Relations
.10 FTE @ $29,757

Ando, B.

Publiec Programs &
Lectures Coordinator
.10 FTE @ $21,609

BUDGET EXPLANATION

Cost NEH
Share Request
$3,654
7,352
10,269
14,285
2,665 5,330
3,962
2,379
2,595 1,730
1,873
2,976 1]
2,161 [i]

Total

$3,654

7,352

10,269

14,285

7,995

3,962

2,379

4,325

1,973

2,976

2,161

F.T.E.
in

Months

1.5

1.2

1.2
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BUDGET EXPLANATION
Page 2

2.

3.

[

Assistant for 0dd
Jobs, installation
prep, errands, etc.
500 hrs. @ $5.46/hr.

Fairwell, K.
Editor/Writer
.05 FIE @ $26,032

TOTAL SALARIES

FRINGE BENEFITS

30% of all Salaries
except Student (marked
by *)

1.16% of Student
Salary ($3,962)

TOTAL BENEFITS

CONSULTANT FEES

Thempson, Myron
President, Polynesian
Voyaging Society

5 days @ $200/day

Thompson, Nai'noa
Traditional Navigator
5 days @ $200/day

Dawson, Lawrence
Anthropelogist
Lowie Museum

5 days @ $200/day

Stroup, Dixon
Oceanography Department
Uniwversity of Hawaii

5 days @ $200/day

TOTAL CONSULTANT FEES

TRAVEL

Six Round Trips
SFO/Honolulu @ $500/ea.

Cost

Share

NEH
Reg usst

2,730

1,302

512,776

3,833

$52,587

14,588

46

§ 3,833

$14,634

1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

$ 4,000

3,000

Total

2,730

1,302

F.T.E.
in
Months

2.87

$65,363

18,421
46

$18,467

1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000
§ 4,000

3,000

32,57
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BUDGET
Page 3

EXPLANATION

7 days per diem
@ $62/day =
6 staff

TOTAL TRAVEL

5. SUPPLIES § MATERIALS

Slide Duplication
100 slides @ 12¢/slide
x 2 sets

? Special Effects
Projectors (1 at each
site)

Subtotal

Miscellaneous

Materials for
Bannexs

100 per sign
(5 each site)

0ffice Supplies

Miscellaneous Signage
@ $250/=ite

Books on Exhibition

Topies for LHS

Lending Library
Subtotal

TOTAL SUPPLIES

6. SERVICES

1.

BISHOP MUSEUM CONTEACT
Salaries

The following personnel
will commit their time
for this program:

Steiger, Walter
Planetarium Director
.6 Calendar Months

Cost WEH

Share Request
2,604
$ 5,604
24
800
824
1,000

1,000
500

300
$1,300 $ 1,500
$1,300 $ 2,324

Total

2,604

$ 5,604

24

800
B24

1,000

1,000

500

300

$ 2,800
$ 3,624

Individual salaries
are confidential and

are not

listed here.



BUDGET
Page 4

EXPLANATION

Cost
Share

NEH
Request

Kyselka, W.
Planetarium Educator
2.9 Calendar Months
Kireh, Patrick

Anthropoleogist
1.2 Calendar Months

Kemble, David

Chair, Exhibits Department
2.04 Calendar Months

Sinoto, Y.
Anthropologist

.6 Calendar Menths
Lilomawa, Ponifasio

Exhibits Preparator
1.56 Calendar Months

McCoy, P.

Anthropologist

.6 Calendar Months

Goto, Hisao
Cabinetmaker/Preparator
.96 Calendar Months
TOTAL SALARIES REQUESTED
Benefits @ 18%
Consultant Fees

(all paid by LHS)

Trawvel Costs

(reimbursement
handled by LHS)

Supplies & Materials

{direct costs appear
in LHS budget)

Services (nomne)

Other

Installation of Exhibition
& Preparation of Exhibit Hall

Total

Individual salaries
are confidential and
are not listed here.

517,375

3,128

300

§17,375

3,128

300
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BUDGET EXPLANATION
Page 5

6.

1.

Cost
Share

Preparation of
Display Cases @ $150/ea.

Subtotal
OH @ 65% S&W (520,503)

TOTAL BISHOF MUSEUM

SERVICES (continued)

Draftsman to prepare
plans so that Exhibit
can be Replicated

Sound Technician
to prepare Tapes
for Planetarium
Program

TOTAL SERVICES

OTHER

Printing Costs for
Visitor"s Guide &
Replication Guide

Sound Recording
Equipment Rental
@ $200/day x 3 days

Fabrication of Exhibition

6 Exhibit Carrels
(3 ea. for LHS and
Bishop)

@ $2,000/unit

2 Apple Computers
w/Disc Drives and

Color Momitors and
Peripherals

(1 ea. for LHS & Bishop)

Replication of Artifacts
(1 set per site)
@ 5500/set

NEH
Request Total
1,200 1,200
1,500 1,500
13,327 13,327
$35,330 $35,330
1,200 1,200
1,200 1,200
$37,730 £37,730
1,500 1,500
600 600
12,000 12,000
8,000 8,000
1,000 1,000
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BUDGET EXFLANATION

Page 6
Cost
Share
Replication of
Double Hulled Canoce
for LHS
Construction of Custom
Crates to ship Exhibic
to Bishop
3 @ 560/ea.
Large Color Photo
Reproductions
20 16"x20" custom
reproductions
@ $50/ea.
2 Ocean Simulation
Tanks @ $1,600/ea.
Subtotal Exhibit Fabrication
7. OTHER (continued)
Shipping Costs to
Bishop Museum
Pick up from LHS
@ $295
plus 6% tax
via Dependable Hawaiian Express
to Zone 2, Homolulu, HI
Shipping and Wharfage
500 cu. ft. @ $1.86/cu.ft.
Delivery 500 cu. ft.
@ .59/cu. fr.
plus 4% tax
on Delivery in Hawaii
Subtotal Shipping
Telaphone
Basic Service
521/mn. x 12 252
Long Distance
48 calls @ $8/ea.
Mailing
$25/mo.
Xeroxing and Duplication 180

NEH
Request Total
1,200 1,200
180 180
1,000 1,000
3,200 3,200
526,580 526,580
295 295
19 19
314 314
930 930
295 295
12 12
307 307
$ 1,551 $ 1,551
252
384 384
420 420
180
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BUDGET EXPLAMATION
Page 7

A

Cost
Share

Word Processing

& Typesetting
$70/mo. x 6 mo.
120 pages @ $3/pg.

TOTAL OTHER $ 432

See attached Budget Notes.

NEH
Request Total
420 420
360 360
$31,815 $32,247
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1525 BERNICE STREET + P.O. BOX 19000-A = HONOLULU, HAWAIT 96819 « (808) 847-3511
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Fresident
Peter E. Russell

Vice Presidenrs

Henry F. Rice

Elizabeth M. Stack
Frederick P. Whittemore

Secretary
Catherine C. Summers

Treasurer
David Twigg-Smith

Trustees

Alexander 5. Atherton
Dawn G. Aull

» Kenneth F. Brown
Donn W. Carlsmith
Hamptoa L. Carson, Ph.D.
Samuel A, Cookes

Dean T. W. Ho

Victor H. Howe

E. Alison Kay, Ph.D.
Elia A. Long

Barbara F. Mills

Wilmer C. Morris

Ruth M. Ono

Raobert J. Preiffer
Lawrence 5. Pricher
Arthor B. Reinwald
Alexander Spoehr, Ph.D.
Arn §. Stubenberg
‘Thomas K. Toma

DIRECTOR
Edward C. Creutz, Ph.D.

18 April 1983

Dr. Cary Sneider

Associate Director, Astronomy & Physics

Lawrence Hall of Science

University of California, Berkaley . -

Berkeley, California 94720 -
Dear Dr. Sneider:
Ref: "The Wayfinding Art: Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia."

Bishop Museum will be wvery pleased to collaborate with
the Lawrence Hall of Science in this project. Through
our cooperative activities with the Polynesian Voyaging
Society, the special interest of several members of

our staff and associates, and the general research
interests at the Museum, there is an extensive background
of involwvement of the Museum in the subject defined

by the title of this project.

It is worth emphasizing the cbwvious complementary
nature of our two institutions in engaging together
in a program of this sort, and the benefits that we
can anticipate from this.

The Bishop Museum's support of Hokule'a began in

1975 with navigation training in the Planetarium. Then
in 1977, and intensively for the next three years,

our veteran Planetarium lecturer Will Kyselka worked
with Naineca Thompson in developing ways of correlating
groups of stars in the planetarium with islands in

the sea. They spent many hundreds of hours in the
project - a cost that the Bishop Museum absorbed and
estimated to have a wvalue of $20,000. The training
continues with MNainoa Thompson keening his knowledge
alive through simulaced voyaging.

An advisor to the Hokile'a project, who is alsoc on the
board of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, is the eminent
anthropologist Dr. Kenneth P. Emory, of the Museum's
staff. At 85 he enthusiastically continues his research
at the Museum and his Lnterest in Hokile'a.



page 2 .
Two other staff members have been involved in woxrk that
bears upon the settling of Polynesia. Each has

appeared in a film, THE NAVIGATORS, being produced

by anthropologist and film-maker Dr. Sanford Low,
formerly of the 'Odyssey" teams. He filmed Dr. Yosihiko
Sinoto, Chairman of the Department of Anthropology,

at an archaeological site in Fa'ahia, Huahine, where a
canoe, buried in a tidal wave about A.D. 850 is being
unearthed. Dr. Low also filmed Dr. Patrick Kirch at

an archaeological site in Fiji, where a study of Lapita
pottery is adding to our knowledge of the movement

of peoples across the Pacific.

This joint project of the Lawrence Hall of Seience-

and the Bernice P. Bishop Museum will enable people

in a far wider area of the country and in much greater
numbers to understand better the art of wayfinding as it
began to be practiced by the Polynesfians so long ago.

: It will also provide perspectives and appreciation of this
i subject in ways never before available.

In addition to Mr. Kyselka and Dr. Emory, you may be .
assured of the active collaboration of a number of our B
other staff members. These include Dr. Sinoto,

Chairman of the Department of Anthropology; Archaelogists

Dr. Patrick Kirch and Dr. Patrick McCoy; Dr. Walter Steiger,
Manager of the Science Center and Planetarium; and Mr. -
David Kemble, Head of the Exhibits Department.

[ —

Some other materials are being sent to you with respect
to the application being prepared for submission to -
the National Endowment for the Humanities. .

T

Uithyi‘é%tfwishes ,
. p
- I
E. Creutz /
Director -
EC:alm -

ec: Dr, Glenn Seaborg, Director, Lawrence Hall of
Scilence '

i
_‘;y“g\l ¥
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April 15, 1983

Cary Sneider

Lawrence Hall of Science
University of California
Berkeley CA 94720

-

I am interested in the exhibit and program, THE
WAYFINDING ART: OCEAN VOYAGING IN POLYNESIA, a collaborati:ve
effort of the Lawrence Hall of Science and the Bishop Museum,
and I intend to participate in the project when it is funded.

Enclosed is my resume.

W 2R \QMQQ__

Will Kyselka

H
]
§
{
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April 15, 1983

Dr. Carey Sneider

Associate Director, Astronomy & Physic

LAWRENCE HALL OF SCIENCE : -
Berkeley, CA 94720

Dear Carey:

Your draft proposal for developing the exhibits and planetarium
program entitled "The Wayfinding Art: Ocean Voyaging in
Polynesia™ has been reviewed by me. It seems to me to be

well thought out and planned. We at the Bishop Museum, hawv-
ing been deeply involved with much of the research related to
Polynesian migration and the Hokule'a project, are very in-
terested in participating in this preogram you propose.

I persconally will be hapopy to participate and contribute what
I can to the success of the program, if it is funded, as a
co-developer of the planetarium program and interactive
exhibit. At present I feel that I cannot commit more than
about 5% of my time to the project.

e S s o B T 4L

[T

If there is anything else we can do to assist in the submission
of the proposal, please let us know.

Yours sincerely,

Walter R. Steiger, Manager

BISHOP MUSEUM SCIENCE CENTER
WRS :bj

Enc:

i
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April 15, 1983

Cary Sneider

Lawrence Hall of Science
University of California
Berkeley CA 94720

I am interested in the exhibit and program, THE
WAYFINDING ART: OCEAN VOYAGING IN POLYNESIA, a collaborative
effort of the Lawrence Hall of Science and the Bishop Museum,
and I intend to participate in the project when it is funded.

Enclosed is my resume.

S S g i, o—————— IR - s
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1355 KALIHI STREET » P.O.BOX 15000-4 « HONOLULU, HAWAT! 96819 « (808) 847-3511

April 15, 1983

Cary Sneider

Lawrence Hall of Scie:zce

University of Califormnia

Berkeley CA 94720 ; .

I am interested in the exhibit and program, THE
. WAYFINDING ART: OCEAN VOYAGING IN POLYNESIA, a collaborative
effort of the Lawrence Hall of Science and the Bishop Museum,
and I intend to participate in the project when it is funded.

Enclosed is my resume.

s s s e s e hmna s e 4 e
]

/M&-M

Pat Kirxch
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April 15, 1983

éary Sneider

Lawrence Hall of Science
University of California
Berkeley CA 24720

I am interested in the exhibit and program, THE
WAYFINDING ART: OCEAN VOYAGING IN POLYNESIA, a ccllaborative
effort of the Lawrence Hall of Science and the Bishop Museum,
and I intend to participate in the project when it is funded.

Enclosed is my resume.

. if'-'.x';! i._.-:"J\.'\..___

David Kemble
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1355 KALIHI STREET » P.O. BOX 19000-A & HONOLULU, HAWATI 96819 « (808) 847-3511

April 15, 1983

Cary Sneider

Lawrence Hall of Science
University of California
Berkeley CA 94720

I am interested in the exhibit and program, THE
WAYFINDING ART: OCEAN VOYAGING IN POLYMESIA, a collaborative
effort of the Lawrence Hall of Science and the Bishop Museun,
and I intend to participate in the project when it is funded.

Enclosed is my resume.

e C A1
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UM XK BHECULH ST Es TS HF
418 Halemaumau St., Honoluluﬁ§¥ 3%%21

Cary Sneider

Lawrence Hall of Science
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720
Dear Dr. Sneider: N

I have just assumed presidency of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society, and, on behalf of the Society am happy to endorse
the collaborative effort of the Lawrence Hall of Science
and the Bishop Museum, THE WAYFINDING ART: OCEAN VOYAGING
IN POLYNESIA.

Hokule'a was built by the Polynesian Vovaging Society and
launched in 1975, Since then it has made two round-trips
to Tahiti, attempted another, and investigated the feasi-
bility of Kealaihakiki Channel serving the ancients as a
"path to Tahiti."

Presently Hokule'a is wvisiting all the islands in Hawaii
on a two months' educational venture under a grant from
the Hawaii Foundation for the Culture and the Arts. By
bringing this living treasure of Hawaii's wvoyaging past
to adults--and especially school students--we hope to
increase the knowledge of the people of this state of
their unique heritage.

The cost of research is high. The building of the cance,
the voyages to Tahiti in 1976 and 1980, the educaticnal
ventures, the current performance tests of the canoce being
conducted by the Hawaii Institute of Geophysics and the
Department of Oceanocgraphy--all this amounts to well over
$400,000. And maintenance costs continue.

Large donations to the Polynesian Voyaging Society for the
Hokule'a project came from the Kamehameha Schools/Bishop
Estate, and the Legislature of the State of Hawaii. Large
in-kind donations have come from the Bishop Museum's
Planetarium, the AMF, vard for drydocking services,
and a host of othe

TAHITI

S e
BICENTENNIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA W' &

~
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Cary Sneider
April 21, 1983
Page 2

The idea of recapturing Hawaii's sailing heritage was so
compelling to the people of Hawaii that they also gave
generously of time, food, and money.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society is interested in a wider
view of the wvoyages of Hokule'a and its gontribution-to
"experimental archaeclogy.'" The success of Hokule'a in
venturing over old sea routes wverifies the work of
archaeologists, anthropologists, botanists, and linguists
at the Bishop Museum and elsewhere in documenting the
movement of the Polynesians throughout the Pacifiec.

Most important, of course, is making the knowledge of the
wayfinding art and the richness of Polynesian culture
available to a wider audience.

I enthusiastically endorse the project, THE WAYFINDING
ART: OCEAN VOYAGIMNG IN POLYNESIA, and assure you that
the Polynesian Voyaging Society will do its utmost in
furthering this effort awvailable.

Sincerely,

[ Tigroad) B Thiron,

Myron B. Thompson, esident
Polynesian Voyaging Society
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?April 15, 1983

Cary Sneider
Lawrence Hall of Science

uc . L
Berkeley CA 94720 o .

I am interested in the exhibit and
program, THE WAYFINDING ART: OC‘EM VOYAGING
INf POLYNESIA, for I have made such a voyage.

When the project is funded I'll be glad
to participate in it as best I can.

Noros %—?—m«.
Nainoa Thompsag f“ T st é
s .

o7

HAWAILI TAHITI
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BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU I Ka wa'a
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Department of Oceanography
Division.of Natural Sciences
1000 Pope Road = Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Tealephone: [808) 948-7633 » Cable Address: UNIHAW

April 18, 1983

Dr. Cary Smeider
Associate Director, Astronomy and Physics ; -
Lawrence Hall of Science .. -
University of California

Berkeley, CA 94720

Dear Dr. Sneider:

Will Kvselka has asked whether I'd be interested in participating in the
Bishop Museum/Lawrence Hall of Science project on wayfinding and island culture.
I would, indeed, for a variety of reasons.

I have followed the Polynesian Voyaging Scciety's work, and the remarkable
accomplishments of the canoe Hokule'a, with great interest from the very start.
This interest stems from a long-standing fascination with the history of
exploration and ocean navigation in general, and with the Pacifiec islands in
particular. Four years ago I became personally involved, and as chairman of
the PVS5 Research Committes I helped plan the navigation documentation for the
1980 Tahiti trdp. I am currently helping (with Nainoca Thompson and others) to
work the detailed results up for publication. 1 also now.sit on the PVS Board
of Directors.

The 1980 Tahiti vovage coincided with the most intensive scientific study
of equatorial winds and currents in history; the University of Hawaii's part in
this work concentrated on just that part of the ocean which the canoe wis
traversing. I was a P.I. for one segment of the scientific work--involving
oceanography from Navy airecraft-—and am involved in analysis of results, which
we will subsequently relate to the canoe's progress. This oceanographic
connection also provided the satellite beacon (from Seripps Institution of
Oceanography, one of the project participants) which we put aboard Hokule'a,
to give us 2 record of her true track.

We are also currently invelved in a project te run instrumented sailing

trials with Hokule'a, te document her sailing characteristies under varying
conditions of wind, sea, and point of sailing.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Dr. Cary Sneider -2- ’ April 18, 1983

In my professional capacity as Associate Professor and Chairman of this
department, I am especially concerned with teaching scientific concepts about
the ocean and atmosphere te non-scientists; my introductory course, Science of
the Sea, eanrolls 500-600 each semester. The educational aspects of the proposed
project thus interest me deeply.

I would very much appreciate being able to contribute to this challenging
and important project.

Sincerely, -

Edward D. Stroup
Chairman, Department of Oceancgraphy

EDS:ihm

ec: W. Kyselka
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Lowie Museum of Anthropology ﬁ;

University of California, Berkeley
Kroeber Hall, Bancroft Way and College Avenue, 94720
Telephone: 415- 642 -3681

April 20, 1983

Cary Sneider

Associate Director

Astronomy and Physics Education
Lawrence Hall of Science

Dear Dr. Sneider,

I will be pleased to serve as a consultant on the information
communicated in the exhibits and planetarium program for the pro-
posed exhibition The Wayfinding Art: Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia.
It is my understanding that consultation activities may take up to
five days of my time.

Yours sincerely,

e ; + -
_J%;«f fe 00 ;_{'i ~ e B

Lawrence E. Dawson
Research Anthropologist

LED/mm
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BERKELEY * DAVIS * [RVINE * LOS ANGELES * RIVERSIDE * SAN DIECO = SAN FRANCISCO SANTA BARBARA * SANTA CRUZ

LAWRENCE HALL OF SCIENCE BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720

A RESEARCH CENTER IN SCIENCE EDUCATION
(#15-642-4193}

April 20, 1983

National Endowment for the Humanities -
806 15th Street N.W. :
Washington, D.C. 20506

Dear Assoclates:

The three undersigned have read and contributed to the proposal
"The Wayfinding Art: Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia,'
enthusiastiec about participating im the manner described in the

Q:Z_.SJ Fa

Alan J. Friedman
Director
Astronomy and Physics

.

(¢g .;"" . cés—x._

' and we are

proposal.

s

Cary I. Sneider
Associate Director
Astronomy and Physics

]i"/: LTS -’![{(H, y_"/;_ ,'7/.'.1'.&""
r,d"'nnifer White -

rector
khibits L
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LETTERS EXPRESSING INTEREST IN REPLICATION

Following are three letters expressing interest in
replicating the planetarium program, exhibition, or
both. The replication guide will provide explicit
instructions gor these Enstitutinns and a 1list of
costs. The Tetter from Wendy Pollock of ASTC refers

to a plan to create a traveling version of the

exhibit and planetarium program which may be undertaken

after the materials have been developed and utilized at
the Lawrence Hall of Science and Bishop Museum.
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Hovember 17, 1982

Mr. Cary Smeider
Lawrence Hall of Science
Centennial Drive
University of Califormia
Berkeley, CA 94720 ’

Dear Cary:

It was good to talk with you last week and to hear about ~yeur

plans for a traveling exhibition and planetarium show about

early Polynesian navigation. What an imaginative theme! It

ties together so many diseciplines: astronomy, physics, anthropology,
histery. And the multimedia format promises to be particularly
engaging.

A few quick calls to scme ASTC members have confirmed my
feeling that interest in the project will be very strong. The
participatory nature of the planetarium show seems to be a
particularly attractive -- and to most, novel -— feature.

Incidentally, I've discovered that William Davenport, the Oceanie
specialist from the University Museum (Philadelphia) whom I
mentioned to you, is mow at the Bishop Museum for a year.

FPerhaps he is already involved in your project. If not, I
understand that he would be well-qualified te offer an
anthropological perspective. Ben Finney is another name I

might suggest —— an anthropologist familiar with Polynesian
navigation. Unfortunately, I'm nmot certain of his current
location, but the 2AA should be able to help.

I assume that several months of planning will precede design,
fabrication, and finally ecirculation. ASTC would be pleased to
offer advice during this peried, and to ultimately manage a
museum tour. When the appropriate time comes, I can send you
a short description of what we would propose to do, with a
budget. Let me know when you need this.

Meanwhile, please call if you think we can help in any way.
And do keep us informed of your progress.

Sincerel

Wendy Pollo
Coordinator
Traveling Exhibitien Service

AN ORGANIZATION OF MUSEUMS DEDICATED TO FUATHERING PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING AND APPRECIATION OF SCIEMCE AND TECHNOLOGY
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December 2, 1982

Dr. Cary Sneider

Associate Director of Astronomy and Physics
Lawrence Hall of Science

University of California

Berkeley, CA 94720

For several years, the Astronomy and Physics Department at Lawrence Hall of Science
has been a leader in participatory planetarium programs. Your workshops, materials
and programs are of great assistance to the planetarium community, and have caused
many planetarium directors to change their show style to better achieve educational
objectives., At the Sierra College Planetarium and at the Independence Planetarium,
I have successfully adopted your programs, "Finding Your Star" and "The Red Planet,
Mars," for use with students in grades 4 through 1l2. Each year at the Independence
Planetarium, 60 to 70 percent of our programs are participatory. I find that pro-

" grams which require the active involvement of students are better received, and are
more well=suited to elementary and high school curricula.

I understand that you are requesting funding to develop a series of exhibits and a
participatory planetarium program on Polynesian navigation, "The Way Finding Art:
Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia." I look forward to adopting the program at the
1 [ndependence Planetarium. Such a program is especially appropriate for our schools
i and community. The Independence Planetarium serves East Side Union High School
; . District and numerous elementary and intermediate schools. The high school district
. has over 21,400 students. In 1981-1982, 39.1% were Caucasian, 32.8 Hispanic, 10%
Black, 16.2% Asian, Pacific Islander and Filipino, and 1.9% Alaskan and American
Indian. The district actively supports multi-cultural education. "The Way Finding
Art: Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia" will find direct application within our District
goals, and as a part of the on-going, multi-cultural education project at Independence
High School. Each month, the school emphasizes a particular culture with special
programs, exhibits, and activities. Initially, I plan to use "The Way Finding Art"
as a special program during a Pacific Islanders" month. Later, the program will be
offered as part of the "World Cultures" course required for all students.

. T P ks 1L

I look forward to using "The Hay Finding Art: Ocean Voyaging in Polynesia."

=, S

) Sincerely, b% - Y -

Mrs. Edna DeVore B
Planetarium Director, East Side Union High School D1str1ct
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11 November 1982

Dr. Cary Schnieder i
Lawrence Hall of Science .
University of California at Berkeley
Berkeley, California 94720

Dear Cary:

I was very excited to hear about your proposed project concerning Polynesian
navigation and sailing techniques, "Journey by Starlight: Ocean Voyaging in Ancient
Polynesia." As you know the Pacific Science Center is an insttution dedicated to
the use of participatory planetarium programs. There are a few institutions who
are qualified to produce such programs, and we are delighted that the Lawrence Hall
of Science, a leader in the field, is proposing such a program. We are especially
interested in the possibility of a traveling exhibition to accompany it. I know of no
other project which has both a planetarium program and complementary exhibit, The
coupling of these two should make the project inviting to many institutions around the
country. )
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The Pacific Science Center would of course be delighted to present such a plane-
tarivm program and display the exhibit when it is available.

i Sincerely yours, .

DS/lmk Dennis Schatz
Director of Science
|
|




April 19, 1983

NAVIGATION EXHIBIT

Questionnaire
Age: 10 - 19 -- 83 Male: 64 Female: 69 Education: Elementary —- 13
20 - 29 -- 21 . (highest Jr. High =-= 20
30 - 39 — 26 year of High - 18
40 = 49 -= 13 school) College —-— 48
50 = 59 — 2 Graduate =-— 30

60 - 69 — 6
1. Modern sailors use stars and instruments to navigate:- Yes: 107 No: 21

2. How many years ago were the Hawaiian Islands séttled?
a. 500 (22) b. 1,000 (30) c. 1,500 (20) d. 2,000 (24) e. 3,000 (17)
£. 10,000 (17)

3. Pecple who settled the Hawaiian Islands:
a, were entirely dependent on drift when sailing between islands (13)
b. nmavigated between nearby islands using instruments made of sticks (33)
c. navigated across hundreds of miles of ocean with no instruments (51)
d. I have no idea how they traveled between islands (37) -

4. Polyneslans live on islands extended over an area of ocean the size of:
a. Alameda County (6) b. Oregon (6) c. California (4)
I : d. Continental US (14) e. North America (22) f. One-half the entire earth (9) -

5. Which of the following are examples of "technology"?

a. computers and airplames (118) b. pencils and paper (79)

c. stone fireplaces (71) d. a method for finding directioms using the stars (79)
7. We are considering a new exhibit on ocean vovaging in Ancient Polynesia.

How interested are you in this exhibit topic?

a. not at all (8) b. somewhat (45) e. very interested (64)




april, 19, 1983
NAVIGATION EXHIBIT

Questionnaire

Question 6: Long ago, the Anclent Polynesians invented canoes with two hulls
lashed together. How do you think this invention might have
affected their culture?

A Sampling of Responses:

There houses may be built the same way.

It allowed them te travel over larger areas of ocean and to develop more sub-—
cultures.

Greatly. )

It made it possible to travel longer distances.

It gave them greater range of travel.

Increased trade possibilities, more interaction and less isolation.
I have not given this much thﬁught.

Balamce.

Expanded travel.

It enabled speedy travel, possibly unifying(?) culture.

Allowed interchange of ideas, thought, technology, etc.

Travel, meeting other tribes. P -
More stable than one hull. lMore freedom in exploration; more cargo.

Made it widespread, allowed carrying of goods over the ocean.

One side would be used to ride in and the other side would be used to carry goods.

" A stable and fast transportation between islands fosters merchant seamen as in

Europe and middle east; expands the culture. .
Better able to travel further distances——more "mixing” of cultures--knowledge

of other people, places, cultures. .
Allowed longer trips--extend range and rough water capabilities.
Allowed culture to emigrate, to develop extended trade patterns.

Broadened their horizons--literally.

Allowed them to meet with other groups on other islands, shared ideas, inter-
MATTY »

Made travel between islands possible thereby allowing different tribes to
intermix. . )

I think it may have expanded their travel and included different groups.

Increase mobility and thus increased contact between islands. This most likely
made their culture more cosmopolitan.

It may have made more distant travel possible, unifying a number of islands,
increasing trade. : :

¥
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NAVIGATION EXHIBIT
Questionnaire
Question & (continued)

Extra stabiiity might have led them to sail and fish more.

Balance.

More aware of astronomy. Balance. .

The invented cances helped the Polynesians go to deep water.

More people could travel longer distances together.

Kot much.

Made crossing great distances easier--more contact with other islands.
Gave them greater mobility--could fish and travel much farther. .
Yes!

You can put more people in one boat and they need it for transportation from
island to island.

Team work, dependency. ,

More stable craft with more storage area would allow longer voyages.

People could travel safer and faster.

Enable cross culturization.

Not muéh.

Question &: What would you like to learn about ocean voyaging in Ancient
Polynesia? .

What kind of weapons they used.

How they navigated.

I would like to learn what boats were used for fishing purposes and did they
Invent boats that carried cargo or lots of people.

The sequence of migrations and times thereof. How they navigated.
The design of their sailboats from an evolutionary standpoint.

Ship models. A field trip there!

Since 1 live in Ohio, I won't be around to learn! It sounds like something
the kids would be very interested inm.

How they carried, hunted food. Their legends.

Celestial navigation —- assumption(?). Foods they consumed? Where they traveled.
Why, where, when, what, how, etc...... i
What supplies did they have. Why did they move from island to island?

It Fnabled speedy travel, possibly unifying cultures.

Length of journey, how voyage prepared for, legends, songs, etc.

How they did it, what they did, more about their culture, etc.

Anything -- celestial or other navigatien.



NAVIGATION EXHIBIT

Questionnaire
Question 8 (continued)

Kind of boats. FPlaces pecple were--maps etc.—-what they transported--objects,
food, etc. ports(?) of their culture.

What myths connected with it, what set them off voyaging? Did they ever
return to their origin? Did whole families go, or mostly explorers? What
was the ecoleglcal impact on the islands they settled.

What did they eat? How did they survive? Religion? Beliefs? Culture?
Friendly? Language? Climate? Hardships?

The "how they do it," navigation, food storage, ship repair, weather fore-
casting, seamanship. .

Please answer all the above questions-—as you can see L know very little.

I think such an exhibit would be too static. You meed to continue developing
"hands on'" exhibits.

Scientific/technological contribution of this development.

How polynesians were able . to navigate; their ability to use "natural" methods
to determine their locations and directions. '

Process-—problem/solution ideas--interrelationships.

All of these things I obviously don't know——-something colorful, and visual
that would give us the chance to "navigate'" using a technigque you would
describe.

Methods of navigation.
I don't know.
How were food and water provided for.

I would like to know about the boats and how the distant nawvigation was.
possible. Was it deliberate or an accidental adventure?

Navigational methods. Boat construction. Where they went.

About how far did they travel to find the island of there(sp) liking.
Exactly how it was done. .

How they made their boats and how they worked.

Who settled Easter Island and where did those statues come from. How many
"major"™ migrations into Polynesia were there and which direction did they
come from (east/west). Did they (Polynesians) ever reach N/S America?

Types of boats, HNavigation techniques.
Would also like exhibit om pre-Columbian contacts with Americas from Africa.
I1'm not really sure. It probably depense(sp) on how interesting the exhibic is.

How they got around the different islands. What instruments used. What means
of other travel was available.

How they made their boats and how they worked.

The Hawains(sp) and Polyneions (sp) are both exploited groups. Please let people
know. They have beautiful culture. How about some current as well as
ancient news. Ewaijen Atol(sp)? Weapons Testing? Culture?
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FLEASE HELP US PLAN DY EXHIZITS!

We are conducting a survey on wha% visitors might already know about how
ient pecples naviga*ted the oceans, and %o find cut if there is interest in 2

::i exhibkit on this %opic. PFlease *take & {ew minutes %o fill gut =his

questionnaire and return i% %o *he box. Thank you!

Ape Sex__ tducation (highes® year of 3chocling)___

1. Hudern sailors use shtars and inssruments fc navigate. Yes Hq_;_

2. How many years apo were the tHawaiian Islands settled? .
a. 500 b. 1,000 c. 1,500 d. 2,000 e. 3,000 f. 10,000

3. People who settled the liawaiian Islands:

a. were entirely dependent on drift when sailing between islands
b. naviga‘ed between nesrby islands using instrumenta made of sticks
c. naviga*ed scross hundreds of miles of ccean with ne instruments -
d. I have no idea how they traveled between islands.

Polynesians live on islands ex%ended aver';n area of ocean the size of:
Alameda County b. Oregon c. California d. Con%inental US
Norih America f. Cne half of the eniire earth

Which of %he following are examples of "fechnclogy"?

{circle all inat apply)
a. computers and sirplanes b. pencils =and paper c. stone fireplaces

d. & methed for finding direc%ions using the stars

Loeng age, She Anciern® Polynesians inven*a2d cances with twe
nulls lashed *ogether. liow do you <hink this invention migh=®
have affected their culture?

We are considering a new exhibit on ccean voyaging in Ancient
Polynesia. llow interested are you in This exhibit %5pic?

a. not at all t. scnewnai c. very interected

What would you like %o learn abou® occean voyaging in Ancient Folynesia?




POLYNGSIAN
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UALLEATLDL,

VOYAGING SOCIETY

Y5
440 A Puamesmane St L~
Honolulu, HI %6521
Phone: 37393387 -
July 20, 1989 ’ W
)
Dear Friends and Family of PVS — %

Hokule'a iz now winding up theé sumineér prograinl ior tie
L.C.E. and Kamehameha School: throughout the state which
provides us a chance to reflect on the goals we have kbeen fortumnate
enough to reach in the past, as well as those ahead in the funuare.
Ivly purpose for writing to you is to inform vou of a major iouse-
keeping =ffort underwaw which, hopefully, wou rnight be akls to
participate in. )

A complete inventory and cataloging of the materiais
generated during the voyages of Hokule'a is being undertaksn at
this time, thanks to funding provided by the Alu Like Diative
Hawaiian Librarvy Project. The final outcome of this effort bv Leia
Goodell will be a complete archival record of Hokule'a's vovages in
print, photographs, charts, chants, etc. If there iz anvthing that
vou may hawve collected personally owver the vears which wou
believe could add to the walue of these archives, we would all
appreciate yvour contribution.

Please mail them directly to Ivis. Lela Goodell, c/o Tvlidkiff
Learning Center, Kamehameha Schools, Kapalama Heights, Honoiulu
965817, For those of yvou on Cahu, I wil be glad to corme by and guacic
up anything yvou might want to add. Call me at home at I7I-2327.
We are trving to round up this collection b the end of Julyr

Anvthing vou wish to contribute will become partc of Hawaii's
history throuzgh Hokule'a reraarkable mcoomplishments. Pleae call
me if you have any questions.

Aloha,




